From: Edward Daffarn |

Sent: 12 May 2016 09:24

To: jmblakeman

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information reguest.
Thanks,

| will send request to RBKC.

Very unsatisfactory last night and find it hard to see how the RBKC can justify holding the Scrutiny Committee in

secret!

Will catch up with you, in due course, to find out what the report said although | am 100% sure that it will not have
dealt with any of the legitimate complaints that we raised on behalf of residents at the Scrutiny Committee in

January.
Regards,
Edward

From: jmblakeran [

Sent: 12 May 2016 07:05

To: 'Edward Daffarn'

Cc: David Collins

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information request.

Edward

You should Fol the Council because they published the full report in Part B.
The Council is accountable under Fal but as you found out last time you
tried to Fol the TMOQ, they are not desighated as a public body.

| suspect the TMO Board will agree to publish it in full because they got a
very clear steer from the Council to do so.

Judith

----- QOriginal Message-----

From: Edward Daffarn_
Sent: 11 May 2016 21:58

To: Sacha Jlevans

cc:I 0 i Coliins

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information request.

Dear Ms Jevans,
| am writing to you using my rights under the Freedom of Information Act to
request that the TMO provide me with a copy of the report that was produced
in response to a petition by Grenfell Tower residents and that you presented
to the RBKC Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday 11th May.
You presented this report as Part B of the Scrutiny Committee, thereby,
denying residents of Grenfell Tower the opportunity to hear what the TMO's
response was to the serious allegations that we had presented to the
Scrutiny Committee in January 2016.
Your success in getting the report read in secret and with the public
gallery cleared does not reflect well on an organisation that is supposed to
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care about it's tenants.

Please can you provide me with the complete report and include all the
contents of Part A as well as Part B that were submitted before the
Scrutiny Committee?

Please can you also include any emails or ather correspendence that exists
between TMO staff ar between TMO staff and RBKC officers that in any way
relates to the afrementioned TMO report on Grenfell Tower?

Regards,

Edward Daffarn

From: Sacha Jevans <sjevans@kctmo.org.uk>
Sent: 05 January 2016 09:06

To: Edward Daffarn

Subject: Re: Grenfell Tower RA

Dear Mr Daffarne,
| had a nice break and | hope you had a good Christmas and New Year.

Thank you for your email | see this as a really positive way forward and
would be very pleased to meet with you and other residents.

May | suggest you send over me over some dates that are convenient to meet.
Regards

Sacha

Sent from my Samsung device

-------- Original message --------

From: Edward Daffarn||
Date: 03/01/2016 11:30 pm (GMT+00:00)

Ta: Sacha levans <sjevans@kectmo.org.uk>

Subject: Re: Grenfell Tower RA

Dear Ms Jevans,

| hape you had a nice Christmas and New Year.

Thank you for visiting my flat just prior to the holidays and for listening

to some of my concerns regarding the relationship between residents on
Lancaster West and the TMO.

If you are really sericus in your offer to sit down with members of the
Grenfell Tower Resident Assaciation in order to work together to improve
these relaticnships then | would be happy to speak to other Lead
Representatives with a view of setting up a meeting early in the New Year?
However, to save everyone's time, please do not agree to meeting with us
unless your motives are entirely genuine and you are willing to use your
power within the TMO to instigate positive change for our community.

| can assure you that most residents are totally fed up with with theill
treatment and lack of meaningful resident involvement we are subjected to by
the TMO and would be willing to work to find an alternative way forward.

| shall look forward to hearing from you in the near future.
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Regards,

Edward Daffarn

134 Grenfell Tower
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DISCLAIMER:

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use

of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received
this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This message may
contain confidential information and is intended only for the individual
named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate,
distribute or copy this email.

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely
those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of Kensington &
Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any
attachments for the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd
accepts no liability for any damage caused by any Virus transmitted by this
email.
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This e-mail and all attachments is CONFIDENTIAL.

If received in error please delete it. The TMO menitors and recoerds all
e-mail that it sends and receives.

Unless stated explicitly, this message does NOT form a legally binding
contract or agreement.

KRR E KK E R E R TR E KRR E KRR E R EREE R ERE R R ERE R R R ERE R KRR TR E

MET00041727/3
METOUwa 1725 _uuuo



